

<p>SUPREME COURT, STATE OF COLORADO 2 East 14th Avenue Denver, Colorado 80203</p>	<p>DATE FILED: May 11, 2015 2:39 PM FILING ID: 31ABDF1324B26 CASE NUMBER: 2014SC224</p>
<p>Colorado Court of Appeals Case No. 13CA0517 Opinion by Judge Fox Navarro, J., concurs J. Jones, J., dissents</p>	<p>▲ COURT USE ONLY ▲</p>
<p>Grand County District Court Case No. 2012CV132 The Honorable Mary C. Hoak, District Judge</p>	
<p>Petitioner: Salynda E. Fleury, individually, on behalf of Indyka Norris and Sage Norris, and as surviving spouse of Christopher H. Norris, v. Respondent: IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</p>	<p>Case No. 14SC224</p>
<p>DAVIS GRAHAM & STUBBS LLP Jordan Lipp, No. 34,672 John M. Bowlin, No. 42,276 1550 Seventeenth St., Suite 500 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 892-9400 Fax: (303) 893-1379 jordan.lipp@dgsllaw.com john.bowlin@dgsllaw.com</p>	<p>COLORADO SKI COUNTRY USA, INC. Melanie Mills, No. 20,395 1444 Wazee St., Suite 320 Denver, CO 80202 Tel: (303) 837-0793 Fax: (303) 837-1627 mmills@coloradoski.com</p>
<p>BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE COLORADO SKI COUNTRY USA, SUPPORTING AFFIRMANCE</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUE PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. Avalanches Are a Risk that Is a Part of the Sport of Skiing.....	5
A. Avalanches of many sizes result from natural conditions existing on the most difficult and extreme terrain within ski resorts, often deep in the trees.	5
B. Ski area operators undertake great effort to minimize the risk of avalanches, but the risk cannot be eliminated.....	8
1. Colorado ski resorts perform intensive avalanche-mitigation work to reduce the risks of avalanches.	8
2. Avalanches are complex and unpredictable, and the risks of avalanches cannot be eliminated.	10
C. Avalanche danger is unquestionably a part of the sport of skiing.	13
1. Avalanches have always been a danger of the sport.	14
2. Any other construction requires this Court to add words to the statute.....	15
D. Colorado’s public policy as expressed by the General Assembly is that ski resorts are immune from liability for risks that are inherent in the sport of skiing.....	17

II.	Avalanches Are Encompassed Within the Examples of Inherent Risks Listed in the Statute.	19
A.	Avalanches fall within the statute’s listed examples.....	19
B.	The list is illustrative, not exclusive.	22
1.	The word “including” is a word of enlargement, and has the same legal meaning as “including but not limited to.”	22
2.	Common sense dictates that the examples are illustrative.	24
3.	Courts construing this statute consistently hold that items not appearing on the list can be inherent risks of skiing.	25
C.	Legislative history should not alter this Court’s analysis.....	26
III.	The Legislature Excluded Certain Specific Circumstances from the Definition of Inherent Risks, yet Did Not Exclude Avalanches, Demonstrating that Avalanches Are Inherent Risks.	27
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Beaver Dam Cmty. Hosps., Inc. v. City of Beaver Dam</i> , 2012 WI App 102, 344 Wis. 2d 278, 822 N.W.2d 491	23
<i>Cain v. People</i> , 2014 CO 49.....	28
<i>Cherry Creek Sch. Dist. No. 5 v. Voelker</i> , 859 P.2d 805 (Colo. 1993)	22
<i>Clover v. Snowbird Ski Resort</i> , 808 P.2d 1037 (Utah 1991)	8
<i>Cuny v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 902 P.2d 881 (Colo. App. 1995).....	25
<i>Darvosh v. Lewis</i> , No. 13 C 04727, 2014 WL 4477363 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 5, 2014)	23
<i>Fed. Land Bank of St. Paul v. Bismarck Lumber Co.</i> , 314 U.S. 95 (1941).....	23
<i>Fleury v. IntraWest Winter Park Operations Corp.</i> , 2014 COA 13	13, 16, 26, 27
<i>Graven v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 909 P.2d 514 (Colo. 1995), <i>abrogated by statute</i> , ch. 341, sec. 1, § 33-44-103(3.5), 2004 Colo. Sess. Laws. 1393	18, 22
<i>In re Zinke</i> , No. 88 CIV. 3628, 1989 WL 87370 (E.D.N.Y. July 27, 1989).....	23

<i>Kumar v. Copper Mountain, Inc.</i> , 431 F. App'x 736 (10th Cir. 2011)	13, 25
<i>Lyman v. Town of Bow Mar</i> , 533 P.2d 1129 (Colo. 1975)	22, 24
<i>Mannhard v. Clear Creek Skiing Corp.</i> , 682 P.2d 64 (Colo. App. 1983).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Pakravan v. Colvin</i> , No. 2:12CV472, 2013 WL 5701531 (E.D. Va. Oct. 18, 2013)	23
<i>Peck v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 46 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>People v. Null</i> , 233 P.3d 670 (Colo. 2010)	24
<i>Preston v. Dupont</i> , 35 P.3d 433 (Colo. 2001)	22
<i>Rea v. Blue Shield of Cal.</i> , 172 Cal. Rptr. 3d 823 (2014).....	23
<i>S. Ute Indian Tribe v. King Consol. Ditch Co.</i> , 250 P.3d 1226 (Colo. 2011)	22
<i>Stamp v. Vail Corp.</i> , 172 P.3d 437 (Colo. 2007)	passim
<i>W. Coast Life Ins. Co. v. Hoar</i> , 505 F. Supp. 2d 734 (D. Colo. 2007), <i>aff'd</i> , 558 F.3d 1151 (10th Cir. 2009).....	11, 14

Statutes and Rules

§ 33-44-102, C.R.S. (2014).....13, 17

§ 33-44-103(3.1), C.R.S. (2014)13

§ 33-44-103(3.5), C.R.S. (2014)passim

§ 33-44-103(6), C.R.S. (2014)3, 6

§ 33-44-103(9), C.R.S. (2014)6, 18

§ 33-44-104(2), C.R.S. (2014)27

§ 33-44-107(2), C.R.S. (2014)6, 18

§ 33-44-109(1), C.R.S. (2014)6, 17, 22, 27

§ 33-44-112, C.R.S. (2014).....17, 22

§§ 33-44-101 to -114, C.R.S. (2014).....1, 5

Mont. Code Ann. § 23-2-702(2)(c) (2014),
superseded by 2015 Montana Laws Ch. 59 (S.B. 164)16

Other Authorities

American Avalanche Association, *Memorial List*10

American Avalanche Association, *Snow, Weather, and
Avalanches: Observational Guidelines for Avalanche
Programs in the United States* (1st ed. 2004)6, 7

Black's Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....23

Colorado Avalanche Information Center, *History*14

David McClung & Peter Schaerer,
The Avalanche Handbook (3d ed. 2006).....7, 9, 11, 14

Doug Abromeit, <i>Inbounds Incidents & Fatalities 2008/09</i> , The Avalanche Review, Feb. 2010.....	7, 10, 11
Jill Fredston & Doug Fesler, <i>Snow Sense: A Guide to Evaluating Snow Avalanche Hazard</i> (5th ed. 2011)	21, 25
John W. Jenkins, <i>Colorado Avalanche Disasters</i> (1st ed. 2001)	14
Scott Savage, <i>Right Trigger, Right Place, Wrong Time</i> , The Avalanche Review, Feb. 2010.....	12
Tony Daffern, <i>Avalanche Safety for Skiers & Climbers</i> (2d ed. 1992)	11
